Petitioner is again, asserting that he is being denied equal protection of the laws in 

accordance with the fourteenth amendment of the United States Constitution by the 

court's in the State of Ohio. 

This Honorable Court described Petitioner's situation best in a ruling from one 

hundred and thirty-three (133) years ago when it said that courts should never apply the 

laws with an "evil eye and unequal hand." Yick Wo v. Hopkins, (1886), 118 U.S. 356, S. 

Ct. 1064, 30 L. Ed. 200, 1886 U.S. LEXIS 1938 at HN8. 

With the utmost respect, the Petitioner would also convey to this Honorable Court,